Public Document Pack

w WIRRAL

Planning Sub-Committee

Contact Officer: Katy Brown

Tel: 0151 691 8543

e-mail: katherinebrown@wirral.gov.uk
Website: Wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2)

The Director of Governance and Assurance submitted the minutes of
the meeting held on 7t January 2020 for approval.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Sub Committee were asked whether they had any
personal or prejudicial interests in connection with any application on
the agenda and if so to declare them and state the nature of the
interest.

3. COMMITTEE REPORT 4-2-20, (Pages 3 - 16)

4. COMMITTEE REPORT ENFORCEMENT POLICY 2020 (Pages 17 -
32)


mailto:katherinebrown@wirral.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



16

17

18

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 1

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 7 January 2020

Present: Councillor S Kelly (Chair)
Councillors G Davies G Watt
S Foulkes S Whittingham
S Hayes
In attendance: Councillors A Leech (Ex Officio)
Apologies Councillors S Frost A Gardner
MINUTES

The Director of Governance and Assurance submitted the minutes of the
meeting held on 3 December 2019 for approval.

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2019 be
approved.

MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Steve Foulkes declared a personal interest in item 3 of the agenda
by virtue of him being a member of the Magenta Living Board.

COMMITTEE REPORT 7-1-20

Report informed Planning Sub Committee of the Council’s process in respect
of preparation of policies for the Emerging Local Plan, which was scheduled
for submission to the Secretary of State in November 2020.

Appendix 1 Working Draft Green Infrastructure Policies

Members of the Sub Committee discussed Policy CS30 — Requirements for
Green Infrastructure. Members made suggestions that hedging planted
around school buildings in built up areas be encouraged, and that where
cross referencing policies; the title of each policy should be included for ease
of understanding.

Members of the Sub Committee discussed Policy CS31 — Recreational Lands

and Buildings. Designation of local green space was discussed in terms of
developers having the ability to contribute to recreational spaces. It was

Page 1



suggested that maintenance responsibilities be clarified within the policy. It
was agreed that this policy be considered further prior to approval of the final
draft Local Plan.

Members of the Sub Committee discussed Policy CS32 — Residential Open
Space in New Residential Developments, Members suggested clarifications
within the policy on the provision of sites.

Members of the Sub Committee discussed Policy CS33 — Biodiversity and
Geodiversity. Suggestions were made for clarifications to the policy wording
and it was agreed that this policy be considered further prior to approval of the
final draft Local Plan.

The Chair informed the Committee of the upcoming work program for the next
2 months (February and March).

Resolved: That the content of the initial working draft policies; CS30,
CS31, CS32 and CS33 set out in Appendix 1, be noted. The report was
supported in principle but members requested that the detail of the
policy be considered again once the Regulation 18 consultation has
been completed.

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3

WIRRAL COUNCIL
PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE
4 FEBRUARY 2020

TITLE EMERGING WIRRAL LOCAL PLAN - WORKING
DRAFT POLICIES: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
& WASTE

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION & PLACE

1.0 REPORT SUMMARY

1.1  The Council is in the process of preparing policies for the emerging Local Plan, which
is scheduled for submission to the Secretary of State in November 2020.

1.2 The Planning Sub Committee was established by Planning Committee on 18t July
2019 to make recommendations, in consultation with the relevant Overview and
Scrutiny Committee, to the Cabinet on the policies that will be included in the Local
Plan for the Borough.

1.3 A series of meetings have been scheduled to cons
[...]
ATIONS

Local plans must be positively prepared, justified, effective and based on up to date
relevant evidence about the economic, social, environmental characteristics and
prospects for the area consistent with national policy in accordance with the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended). The emerging Local

Plan cannot be formally adopted as part of the statutory Development Plan unless it
is found to be legally compliant and sound following independent examination.

Approval of the final Draft Local Plan will require a resolution of Council before it
can be published and submitted to the Secretary of State for public examination.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS

This sub-committee will be supported by the Council’s existing planning staff.
RELEVANT RISKS

If the work set out in this report is delayed, the Council may not be able to meet its

timetable for submission of the Local Plan, which could result in Government
intervention.

Page 4 2



REPORT AUTHOR: Eddie Fleming
Principal Planning Officer, Forward Planning
telephone: (0151-691-8129)
email: eddiefleming@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

1. Initial Working Draft Policies: Coastal Protection, Flood Risk, Sustainable Drainage
& Natural Water Management, Pollution & Risk, Contamination & Instability and
Waste Management.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)

Council Meeting Date

Planning Committee 18t July 2019
Planning Sub Committee 12th September 2019
Planning Sub Committee 1st October 2019
Planning Sub Committee 7th November 2019
Planning Sub Committee 3rd December 2019
Planning Sub Committee 7th January 2020

Page 5 3


mailto:eddiefleming@wirral.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Local Plan Policies Planning Sub Committee 3-3-2020

Environmental Protection

Policy CS34 Coastal Protection, Flood Risk, Sustainable Drainage & Natural Water
Management

Policy CS34A Coastal Defence and Erosion

1.

Proposals for new coastal protection and
[...]
y surface

water flood level,

of whichever is the highest with an allowance for climate change, taking into account

the presence of defences and the residual risks of failure of those defences?

Page 7




Draft Local Plan Policies Planning Sub Committee 3-3-2020

Policy CS34C Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS) and Natural Flood Management

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Planning applications for major developments and other developments (where flood risk is
likely to be an issue) must clearly demonstrate how sustainable drainage has been planned
and evolved from the conception stage to manage surface water run off on the site in line
with surface water drainage principles by integrating SuDS into the fabric of development
using landscaped spaces and the construction profile of buildings having regard to technical
guidance produced by the Local Lead Flood Authority; unless there is clear evidence that
this would be inappropriate. Any communal components must be legally and physically
accessible to those who will be served the system.

Where the SuDS system will not be adopted by the Water and Sewerage Company or other
public body, proposals will need to show that suitable arrangements and legal heads of
terms will be in place for the implementation, operation, maintenance, access to and
management of sustainable drainage systems over the life time of the development.

Natural Flood Management techniques must be incorporated to aid with flood alleviation
and implementation of suitable SuDS where appropriate.

SuDS design should be evolved through a master plan to mimic natural processes and
enable full integration with neighbouring property without prejudicing comprehensive
development of the area as an essential part of land use and development planning, and be
considered in conjunction with other aspects of the design. Phasing of development must
be carried out to avoid any cumulative impacts of flood risk and ensure that any sites at risk
of causing flooding
[...]
iate flooding at downstream or
nearby sites.

Development phasing within large strategic sites of multiple developments should also be
considered where parts of such sites are at flood risk.

Policy CS36 - Pollution and Risk

Development proposals likely to give rise to pollution to soil, air or water or from insects, noise or
artificial light or increase the risk of accident hazard will not be permitted unless it can be
demonstrated that:

. all practical measures have been taken to minimise potential risk and harm to human health
and safety, property and the built and natural environment;

. all practical measures have been taken to minimise pollution levels and mitigate the
impacts of the pollution, including exposure to air pollution; and

. the residual risk or harm to human health and the environment will be acceptable and will
not cause unacceptable harm to the general amenity of neighbouring uses and the
character of the area, either individually or cumulatively, or prejudice the delivery of the
Broad Spatial Strategy in Policy CS2.

Development proposals that will result in an unacceptable increase in the risk to human health and
the environment, impose significant restrictions on the continued operation of existing licenced or
controlled processes, or that would lead to an existing use being classified as a statutory nuisance
or designation of an Air Quality Management Area will not be permitted.

A number of industrial installations and processes in the Borough are controlled through other
regulatory mechanisms to ensure that pollution and the risk of accidents are managed. While no
Air Quality Management Zones have been identified with the Borough, it is a priority for the
Authority to monitor air quality and as part of the wider strategy to introduce sustainable ways of
traveling, walking and cycling etc. to ensure tﬁtag:ecg_r]grations are within the EU objectives.




Draft Local Plan Policies Planning Sub Committee 3-3-2020
Policy CS36, in line with n
[...]
on measures to reduce the potential impact of pollution or accident risk will normally be

secured through controls over design and layout and/or legal agreement before permission will be
granted.

Page 12



Draft Local Plan Policies Planning Sub Committee 3-3-2020

Policy CS37 - Contamination and Instability

Development proposals likely to affect land known or suspected to be unstable or contaminated,
including by invasive species, must be supported by an appropriate contamination and (or) ground
stability assessments that identifies;

. the nature, level and extent of contamination or instability;

. the implications of contamination or instability for the development of the site and risk to
human health, the natural environment, buildings and other property, including water bodies
and water courses;

. a viable method of remediation which will safeguard users or occupiers of the proposed
development, neighbouring land uses and the environment from significant risk, and will
make the land suitable for the use proposed. Planning conditions or a legal agreement will
be used where appropriate, to secure a proportionate site investigation and to secure and
implement a suitable remediation strategy prior to development or as part of an agreed,
phased programme.

Development proposals within areas likely to be affected by coastal erosion will only be permitted
where it can be demonstrated that erosion or landslip are not likely to occur during the lifetime of
the development.

The Borough's industrial heritage, including previous chemical processes and land reclamation,
has resulted in a number of potentially contaminated sites. The development of contaminated sites
without proper treatment can cause harm to public health and the natural environment, particularly
for more sensitive uses such as a day nursery or housing. It is important that all opportunities are
taken to identify and address contamination, which also includes the presence of invasive species
through the development process and enable the reuse of previously developed land which can
make a major contribution to urban regeneration.

Policy CS37 therefore seeks to promote the sustainable and beneficial use of land to ensure that
proper account is taken of any likely environmental risks both now and in the future. To achieve
this, proposals for the development of sites known or suspected to be contaminated must at least
include a desk-based site investigation report, prepared by a competent person, identifying the
previous uses of the site, the likely nature of any contamination and any potential significant risk.
Where necessary, a suitable method of remediation must be identified, that as a minimum would
result in the land not being determined as contaminated land under Part IIA of the Environmental
Protection Act 1990.

Page 13




Draft Local Plan Policies Planning Sub Committee 3-3-2020

Policy CS39 - Waste Management

New waste management development will be permitted in accordance with the spatial strategy,
policy criteria and site allocations for new waste management development set out in the Joint
Waste Local Plan for Merseyside and Halton adopted in July 2013.

All new development will be required to ensure that safe and adequate on-site provision is made
for the storage, collection, recycling and management of waste and litter likely to be generated by
the development.

=h

Proposals that would support improvements in the minimisation, collection, re-use and recycling o
waste generated at existing facilities within the site will normally be supported subject to Policy
CS1A.

National policy seeks to promote sustainable waste management in accordance with a hierarchy
which will encourage waste prevention and minimisation, re-use and recycling before treatment
and disposal and to minimise landfill to meet European commitments.

The spatial strategy, criteria for development management and site allocations for new waste
management development in Wirral, based on a resource recovery-led strategy and a sub-
regional site approach, is set out in a separate, jointly prepared sub-regional Waste Local Plan for
Merseyside and Halton.

The Joint Waste Local Plan identifies three additional sites for new waste management facilities;
at Cammell Lairds in Tranmere and at Bidston adjacent to the existing recycling facilities at
Wallasey Bridge Road; and areas of search for smaller scale facilities at Poulton and Tranmere,
which reflect the scale and pattern of development anticipated in this Proposed Local Plan.

The delivery of the Joint Waste Local Plan strategy relies upon improved facilities for the
minimisation, collection, re-use and recycling of waste on the site where the waste is generated,
as an integral part of new development or through improvements to the facilities available at
existing sites. Other off-site facilities for new waste management development will normally be
expected to be provided in industrial locations away from residential property and other
environmentally sensitive land uses, with good access to the Strategic Route Network or water
access (wharfage) to encourage transport by water.

Additional guidance on the space that will be necessary to set aside to allow safe access for the

on-site storage, collection and emptying of containers and on the control of litter in included
relevant Supplementary Planning Documents.

Page 14




Draft Local Plan Policies Planning Sub Committee 3-3-2020

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

WIRRAL COUNCIL
Planning Committee
16t January 2020
SUBJECT: Planning Enforcement Policy January
2020
WARD/S AFFECTED: All
REPORT OF: Director Economic and Housing
Growth
RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO Councillor Stuart Whittingham
HOLDER:
KEY DECISION? (Defined in Yes
paragraph 13.3 of Article 13 ‘Decision
Making’ in the Council’s Constitution.)

1.0
1.1

2.0
2.1

3.0
3.1

4.0
4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report updates the Council’s Pla
[...]
contained in this
document, and they feel they have been subject of maladministration, information about the
Council’s complaints procedure can be found on the Council’s website via the following link:
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/about-council/complaints-compliments-and-feedback/complain-or-give-
compliment-wirral-council

10.3 You can contact the enforcement team for further information as follows.

Email: Planningenforcement@wirral.gov.uk

10.4 Please send any postal correspondence to: Development Management
South Annex
Wallasey Town Hall
Brighton Street
Wallasey
CH44 8ED

Page 30



10.5 Relevant legislation

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)

Town & Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended)
Town & Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987.

Town & Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007.
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990

National Planning Policy Framework

Part 8 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 (High Hedges)

Page 31

10



Appendix 1

A.1 Flowchart- Planning Enforcement investigation process

Receive enquiry alleging breach of planning control

Allocate case, prioritise, log on system, send acknowledgement
letter to complainant within 5 working days.

No Breach

Site visit by case officer within 15 working days

Breach identified

Write to persons responsible requesting steps be taken to remedy

the breach

Expedient to take

Not expedient to
further action

take further action

Valid Planning
application received

No further action
pending determination
of planning application

Planning application Planning application
approved refused
Proceed to formal
Refusal Lo .
enforcement action, including
overturned
X | appeal process and/ or
at appea potential legal action

Inform complainant
of final outcome

Breach of planning control resolved

Close case

Page 32

11



	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 Committee Report 4-2-20,
	Appendix 1 Environmental Working Draft  Policies, 04/02/2020 Planning Sub-Committee

	4 Committee report Enforcement Policy 2020
	Appendix 1 - Planning Enforcement Policy 2020




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 18 February 2020

Present: Councillor  

Councillors G Davies
S Foulkes
A Gardner
S Hayes

S Kelly
I Lewis
G Watt
S Whittingham

19 MINUTES 

The Director of Governance and Assurance submitted the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7 January 2020 for approval.

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 January 2020 be 
approved.

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

21 COMMITTEE REPORT 4-2-20, 

Members of the Sub Committee discussed Policy CS34A Coastal Defence 
and Erosion - Councillors requested assurance from officers that all council 
departments were working towards current climate emergency strategy. 

Members of the Sub Committee discussed Policy CS34B Flood Risk - Officers 
advised that Environment Agency information was constantly evolving 
regarding the accurate mapping of flood zones. It was noted that the policy 
requirement for ground floors and basements to be above probable flood 
levels are based on worst case scenarios.
 
Members of the Sub Committee discussed Policy CS34C Sustainable 
Drainage Systems (SuDS) and Natural Flood Management - Officers were 
advised to consider how the policy could tackle the risk of pollution from 
microplastic and other contamination entering the water system and the sea.

The Council’s timely response to this year’s severe weather was noted as an 
improvement from previous years, as local businesses have suffered less and 
coastal areas and roads were closed earlier on to protect resident’s safety. 
Further measures to reduce flood risk such as the use and extent of 
permeable surfaces that could be secured within a site through planning 
applications were considered.



Members of the Sub Committee discussed Policy CS36 Pollution and Risk - 
Officers advised that the wording used in the policy gave flexibility to control 
all types of insect that could cause pollution and risk to health. Councillors 
also advised that pollinating insects such as bees should be encouraged.

Members of the Sub Committee discussed Policy CS37 Contamination and 
Instability – The committee regarded this as a broad policy to cover any 
contamination from industrial processes. It was noted that the policy has the 
ability to deal with invasive species that may cause harm and instability. 

Members of the Sub Committee discussed Policy CS39 Waste Management 
– and noted the link to the Joint Waste Local Plan for Merseyside and Halton.

22 COMMITTEE REPORT ENFORCEMENT POLICY 2020 

Members of the Sub Committee discussed the proposed update for the 
Enforcement Policy 2020 - The Assistant Director of Major Growth Projects 
and Housing Delivery introduced the report. It explained how policy would be 
used to take action in circumstances where developments would be in breach 
of planning controls. The consequences a flow chart of actions to be taken 
and their timescales is also included within the report. The Council has 
invested in the planning department and there is now a permanent staff of 
four members. 

Members took a dim view of non-compliance and the officers were advised to 
give further consideration to order of priority for dealing with controversial 
sensitive cases and protection of trees, including the issuing of emergency 
preservation orders. Local Plan policies and the link to emerging Tree 
Strategy - regarding the replanting of trees based on the Bristol the approach 
were also discussed. 


